# Amendment Number One to Agreement Between The City of Ann Arbor on behalf of the 15<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court and

### Washtenaw County on behalf of Community Support & Treatment Services

The City of Ann Arbor (the "City"), a municipal corporation, on behalf of the 15<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court (the "Court") located at 301 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 and Washtenaw County on behalf of Community Support & Treatment Services, located at 555 Towner St., Ypsilanti MI 48197 (the "Contractor"), agree to amend the agreement to provide mental health treatment services to participants of the 15<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court Sobriety Court executed by the parties dated April 1, 2014 as follows:

1) Article I - Scope of Services is amended to read as follows:

### ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor will provide mental health assessments and treatment of participants diagnosed with Axis 1 mental health disorder according to *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-IV) criteria.* 

The Contractor will provide treatment for the above listed disorders using psychiatric examinations, RN services, psychotherapy (individual, family, and group), individual therapy, behavior modification, physician evaluations, prescription drug co-pays, prescription dosage evaluation and modification if necessary, and other rehabilitative services to Sobriety Court and Mental Health Court participants referred to the Contractor by the Court.

2) Article II - Compensation is amended to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE II - COMPENSATION

Upon completion of the above services and submission of invoices the City on behalf of the Court will pay the Contractor an amount not to exceed Seventy Six Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two Dollars (\$76,242.00) for services rendered for Grant Fiscal Year 2014. These funds will be disbursed as mutually agreed upon by the Court and the Contractor.

These services are funded by grant funds from the Supreme Court of Michigan State Court Administrative Office Michigan Drug Court Grant Program (SCAO-MDCGP) and Michigan Mental Health Court Grant Program (SCAO-MMHCGP) for Grant Fiscal Year 2014.

The parties agree that the City on behalf of the Court will compensate the Contractor only to the extent that SCAO-MDCGP and SCAO-MMHCGP funds are actually awarded to and received by the Court.

3) Article V - Term is amended to read as follows:

## ARTICLE V - TERM

This contract begins on October 1, 2013 and ends on September 30, 2014.

In the event the State Court Administrative Office extends the term of either of the grants funding this contract to any date beyond September 30, 2014, in that case the term of this agreement shall be extended to a date concurrent with the extended grant termination date without further action by the parties.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed April 1, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs/successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this	, 2014.		
WASHTENAW COUNTY:		CITY OF ANN ARBOR:	
Ву:		D	
Verna J. McDaniel County Administrator	(Date)	By: John Hieftje Mayor	(Date)
ATTESTED TO: By:		Ву:	
Lawrence Kestenbaum County Clerk/Register	(Date)	Jacqueline Beaudry City Clerk	(Date)
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED AS TO FORM & SUBST	ANCE:
Ву:		Ву:	
Curtis N. Hedger Office of Corporation Counsel	(Date)	Stephen K. Postema City Attorney	(Date)
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:		APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:	
Ву:		Ву:	
Trish Cortes CSTS Executive Director	(Date)	Steven D. Powers City Administrator	(Date)
		APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:	
		Ву:	
		Elizabeth Pollard Hines Chief Judge 15th Judicial District Court	(Date)
		APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:	
		Ву:	
		Shryl L. Samborn Court Administrator 15th Judicial District Court	(Date)